1/16August 2002
M27C256B
256 Kbit (32Kb x 8) UV EPROM and OTP EPROM
■ 5V ± 10% SUPPLY VOLTAGE in READ
OPERATION
■ ACCESS TIME: 45ns
■ LOW POWER CONSUMPTION:
– Active Current 30mA at 5MHz

M27C256B
10/16
Table 11. Ordering Information Scheme
Note: 1. High Speed, see AC Characteristics section for further information.
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc...) or for further information on any aspect of this de-
vice, please contact the STMicroelectronics Sales Office nearest to you.
Example: M27C256B -70 X C 1 TR
Device Type
M27
Supply Voltage
C = 5V
Device Function
256B = 256 Kbit (32Kb x 8)
Speed
-45 (1) = 45 ns
-60 = 60 ns
-70 = 70 ns
-80 = 80 ns
-90 = 90 ns
-10 = 100 ns
-12 = 120 ns
-15 = 150 ns
-20 = 200 ns
-25 = 250 ns
VCC Tolerance
blank = ± 10%
X = ± 5%
Package
F = FDIP28W
B = PDIP28
C = PLCC32
N = TSOP28: 8 x 13.4 mm
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70 °C
3 = –40 to 125 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
Options
X = Additional Burn-in
TR = Tape & Reel Packing
11/16
M27C256B
Table 12. Revision History
Date Version Revision Details
July 1998 1.0 First Issue
20-Sep-2000 1.1 AN620 Reference removed
29-Nov-2000 1.2 PLCC codification changed (Table 11)
02-Apr-2001 1.3 FDIP28W mechanical dimensions changed (Table 13)
29-Aug-2002 1.4
Package mechanical data clarified for PDIP28 (Table 14),
PLCC32 (Table 15, Figure 10) and TSOP28 (Table 16, Figure 11)
M27C256B
12/16
Table 13. FDIP28W - 28 pin Ceramic Frit-seal DIP, with window, Package Mechanical Data
Symbol
millimeters inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 5.72 0.225
A1 0.51 1.40 0.020 0.055
A2 3.91 4.57 0.154 0.180
A3 3.89 4.50 0.153 0.177
B 0.41 0.56 0.016 0.022
B1 1.45 – – 0.057 – –
C 0.23 0.30 0.009 0.012
D 36.50 37.34 1.437 1.470
D2 33.02 – – 1.300 – –
E 15.24 – – 0.600 – –
E1 13.06 13.36 0.514 0.526
e 2.54 – – 0.100 – –
eA 14.99 – – 0.590 – –
eB 16.18 18.03 0.637 0.710
L 3.18 4.10 0.125 0.161
S 1.52 2.49 0.060 0.098
∅ 7.11 – – 0.280 – –
α 4° 11° 4° 11°
N 28 28
Figure 8. FDIP28W - 28 pin Ceramic Frit-seal DIP, with window, Package Outline
Drawing is not to scale.
FDIPW-a
A3
A1
A
L
B1 B e
D
S
E1 E
N
1
C
α
eA
D2
∅
eB
A2
13/16
M27C256B
Table 14. PDIP28 - 28 pin Plastic DIP, 600 mils width, Package Mechanical Data
Symbol
millimeters inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 4.445 0.1750
A1 0.630 0.0248
A2 3.810 3.050 4.570 0.1500 0.1201 0.1799
B 0.450 0.0177
B1 1.270 0.0500
C 0.230 0.310 0.0091 0.0122
D 36.830 36.580 37.080 1.4500 1.4402 1.4598
D2 33.020 – – 1.3000 – –
E 15.240 0.6000
E1 13.720 12.700 14.480 0.5402 0.5000 0.5701
e1 2.540 – – 0.1000 – –
eA 15.000 14.800 15.200 0.5906 0.5827 0.5984
eB 15.200 16.680 0.5984 0.6567
L 3.300 0.1299
S 1.78 2.08 0.070 0.082